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regon 

·nna Kol~k, Governor 

November 13, 2023 

'CHRIS UNRUH 
25209 HIPWELL LN 

GRAND VIEW, ID 83624 

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-14197 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 
Fax 503 986-0904 

www .oregon.go,v/owrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer 

application. 

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2023 irrigation season. The use shall 
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2027 irrigation season. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at 
Scott.A.Grew@oregon.gov. 

Si_ncerely! 

~1.& 
Julie C. Baustian 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: J R. Johnson, Watermaster Dist. # 10 (via email) 
Harney County 
John A. Short, Agent 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14197, Harney County 

Authority 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING TEMPORARY 

CHANGES IN PLACES OF USE AND POINTS 

OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised St atute (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 

water right holder may submit a request to temporarily t ransfer the place of use and, if 

necessary to convey the water to the temporary place of use, t he point of appropriation 

authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapt er 690, 

Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria 

for evaluating t ransfer applications. 

Applicant 

CHRIS UNRUH 

25209 HIPWELL LN 
GRAND VIEW, ID 83624 

Findings of Fact 

1. On March 22, 2023, CHRIS UNRUH filed an application to temporarily change the places of 

use and change the points of appropriation to serve the proposed places of use under 

C~rtificates 62472 and 62694, for a period of 5 years. The Department assigned t he 
application number T-14197. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 28, 2023, pursuant to OAR 

690-380-4000. 

3. The portion of the first righ t to be t ransferred is as follows: 

Certi ficate: 62472 in t he name of MELVIN V. DAVENPORT (perfected under Permit 

G-9060) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 28.7 ACRES 

Priority Date: AUGUST 7, 1980 

Rat e: 0.36 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the GO-day time period specified by ORS 
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or 
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or 
denied by the Director, and If no action Is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was fi led, 
the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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Limit/ Duty: 

Source: 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for t he'same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0, acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
A WELL, in the HARNEY LAKE BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

23S 32.5 E WM 14 SWSW 
1310 FEET NORTH AND 1190 FEET EAST FROM THE SW 

1 CORNER OF SECTION 14 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

23S 32.5 E WM 14 NESW 7.4 
23 S 32.S E WM 14 NWSW 8.1 
23 S 32.5 E WM 14 swsw 6.7 
23S 32.5 E WM 14 SESW 6.5 

Total 28.7 

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-14197 proposes to temporarily change the place of use 
of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

23 S 32.S E WM 24 NE NE 27.9 
235 32.S E WM 24 SE NE 0.8 

Total 28.7 

5. A change in point of appropriation is necessary to convey the water to the proposed 
temporary place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-14197 proposes to move the 
authorized point of appropriation approximately 1.5 miles to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

23 S 32.S E WM 24 NWNE 
WELL 3 -1263 FEET SOUTH AND 689 FEET EAST FROM 
THE Nl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24 

6. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 62694 in the name of DENNIS JAY AND LOLA MARLENE BENTON, (perfected 
under Permit G-9274) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 26.9 ACRES 
Priority Date: MARCH 12, 1981 
Rate: 0.21 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

Limit/ Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
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Source: 

acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre Irrigated during the irrigation season of 

each year. 
A WELL, in the COW CREEK BASIN 

Authorized Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

23S 32.S E WM 23 SWNW 
1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1250 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 23 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
TW,p Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

23 S 32.S E WM 23 NENW 8.9 
23S 32.5 E WM 23 SWNW 9.2 
23S 32.S E WM 23 SENW 8.8 

Total 26.9 

7. Temporary Transfer Application T-14197 proposes to temporarily change the place of use 
of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

23S 32.5 E WM 24 SE NE 26.9 

8. A change in point of appropriation ls necessary to convey the water to the proposed . 
temporary place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-14197 proposes to move t he 
authorized point of appropriation approximately 1.4 miles to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

23S 32.5 E WM 24 NWNE 
WELL 3 -1263 FEET SOUTH AND 689 FEET EAST FROM 
THE Nl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24 

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria 

9. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to 
forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 
under the existing rights are present. 

11. The proposed changes would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed 
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred 
rights, as required by ORS 540.523(7). 
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12. The proposed changes would not resu lt in injury to other water rights. This finding is made 

through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under 
ORS 540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any 
existing water right. 

Conclusions of Law 

The temporary changes in places of use and points of appropriation to serve the temporary 
places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14197 are consistent with the 
requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The temporary change in places of use and change in points of appropriation to serve the 
temporary places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14197 are 
approved. 

2. The former places of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the 
2023, 2024, 2025, 2026 and 2027 irrigation seasons. 

3. The use shall revert to the authorized places of use at the end of the 2027 irrigation 
season. The authorization to use the temporary points of appropriation shall be terminated 
concurrently. 

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department 
finds the changes cause injury to any existing water right. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the proposed temporary point of appropriation shall not 
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of appropriation. 

6. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificates 62472 and 62694 shall be 
subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of 
OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a 
precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer. 

7. The use of water at the temporary places of use authorized by this transfer shall be In 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 62472 and 62694. 

8. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not 
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 

flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices In good working order. 
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c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 

provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 

structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

10. The use of the remaining water rights described by Certificates 62472 and 62694 shall 

continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 62472 and 

62694. 

D NOV 132023 

on Manager for 

. OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

NOV 1 4 2023 
Moiling Dote: 
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WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14197 Transfer Speclalls~ 

Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer DROUGHT? □ 
Applicant: Agent: Receiving Landowner: 

CHRIS UNRUH JOHN A. SHORT 
25209 HIPWELL LN PO BOX 1830 

GRAND VIEW, ID 83624 BEND, OR 97709 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: CWRE: Irrigation Distrig: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: BOR Notified (date): 

County Of Harney planning 
Department 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate 

I I G-9871 G-9060 62472 

□ G-10209 G-9274 62694 

□ 
Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: March 2 2, 2023 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF APPROPRIATION; PLACE OF USE 

Fees Pd: 1410.12 Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ Basin: 12 Malheur Lake 

Initial Public Notice: County sent cc: of Ack Letter ~ County: HARNEY 

WM District: 10 J R. Johnson WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Peer Review: 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signatw~ Bin Signature Date 

Date ~ Date: W/3p(y Date ~ 

Date: h lt/2~ 

Date~.1si~ Date * 
I 

~O- o.:£ocs for FO 
Initials: \'-Init ials Initials: Initials· s1g: __ 

WMSheet D 

Special Issues:----------=--------:::,------------------ --­

Special Order Volume: Vol. ('2,9' Pages .5:J:Y: -3--\ ~ 

----~ LY:) 

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 1/26/2023 



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 14197 

GW Reviewer Darrick E. Boschmann Date Review Complet ed: 4/18/2023 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

0 The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

0 The proposed transfer will result In another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result In significant Interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review : 

0 The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

bosis for determinations. 

Version 20210204 



OR E GON 
Oregon Wntcr Resources Oepnrtmcnt 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
{503) 986--0900 
www.wrd.suue.or.us 

Application: T-14197 

Proposed Changes: 181 POA 

181USE 

0APOA 

□ POU 

Ground Water Review Form: 
D Water Rig ht Transfer 

D Permit Amendment 

D GR M odification 

181 Other: Temporary Transfer 

□ sw-ow 
□ OTHER 

Applicant Name: Unruh 

□ RA 

Reviewer(s): Darrick E. Boschmann Date of Review: 4/18/2023 

Date Reviewed by OW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: JTI 814123 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reportS provided with lhe application do not correspond to lhe water rights 
affected by lhe transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of lhe well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: ___________ _ 

This application is related to certificate 62472 and certificate 62694. 

Certificate 62472 authorizes groundwater pumping from one well (POD I = HARN 651) 
for primary irrigation of 151.5 acres in the Malheur Lake Basin. The following changes are 
proposed: 

I. Add one APOA to HARN 657. 
2. Move the "corners" of the POU approximately 1.5 miles to the southeast and rearrange 

into a partial center pivot configuration. 

Certificate 62694 authorizes groundwater pumping from one well (POD I = HARN 656) 
for primary irrigation of 156.8 acres in the Malheur Lake Basin. The following changes are 
proposed: 

l. Add one APOA to HARN 657. 
2. Move the "corners" of the POU approximately 1.5 miles to lhe east and rearrange into 

a partial center pivot configuration. 

Page I or4 Version 2021020-I 



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 14197 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 
181 Yes O No Comments: ____________________ _ 

The authorized and proposed wells develop groundwater occurring in the Younger basin 
fill and Older basin fill hydroscraligraphic units. Groundwater occurs in multiple 
hydroslratigraphic units, and groundwater within these units is hydraulically connected. 
making a sinele irroundwaler system composed of mulliple hydrostratigraphic units 
(Gingerich and others. 2022). 

In general, groundwater in the I larney Basin flows from several upland recharge areas to 
a common discharge area near Malheur and Harney Lakes, with some apparent discharge to 
the Malheur Basin through one area along the eastern margin. While the rocks and 
sediments making up the aquifer system in the Harney Basin do constitute a single 
groundwater now system. sub-watersheds within the basin contribute recharee lo differenl 
parts of the system depending on groundwater now-paths from recharge to discharge areas. 
In general. within these sub-watersheds water within the aquifer system is sourced from a 
common recharge area and can therefore be considered a single source. The currently 
authorized wells and the proposed wells are all within the northern part or Harney Valley 
and are located along groundwater now paths nowing southward toward Malheur Lake. 

3. a) ls there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 
0 Yes 181 No 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): __ 

4. a) Will this proposed change, al its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 
181 Yes O No Comments: The proposed APOA is located up to approximately l.5 
miles east of the currently authorized wells. This will resull in an incremental increase in 
interference with wells to the east. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which il is legally entitled? 
0 Yes IZJ No Jf yes, explain: __________________ _ 

Any increase in interference with existing wells in these locations will nol meet the 
standard for substantial or undue interference given the thickness or the aquifer system in 
the I Jamey Basin. 
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Ground Waler Review Form Transfer Appl ication: T- 141 97 

5. a) Will lhis proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 

D Yes ~ No Comments: The proposed APOA is not located significantly closer to 
perennial reaches of surface water than the currently authorized we! Is. 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 
Stream: 0 Minimal O Significant 

Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: __ 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) lo lhc authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 
0 Y cs D No Comments: 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: .!J.Q..M,, 

8. Any additional comments:. ______________________ _ 

Proposed APOA HARN 657 is authorized under certificate 91514, and the proposed "to" 
lands also appear to be coincident with the POU under that certificate. Certificate 95154 
however is currently operating under lemporary transfer T-13965, which temporari ly moves 
the POU off these lands and changes the authorized POA. 

This review does not evaluate whether the "from" lands are subject to transfer. 

Pnge 3 of4 Version· 20210204 
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Ground Water Review Form 
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Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T- 14197 

Applicant Name: Chris Unruh 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301·1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 

Proposed Changes: Ql POU ,, □ POD Ql POA DusE 0 OTHER 

05/30/23 R 
. ( ) Dally Swindlehurst 

evIewer s : __ Date of Review: 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the 
presumption of forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes QI No If "Yes", att ach 
evidence (e.g. dated aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has 
involved the transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes QI No 
Generally characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not 
occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 
D Yes f2I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) 
result in regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the 
original right(s) was/were maximized? D Yes QI No If "Yes", explain: __ 

s. ln your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights 
that would be affected? D Yes 0 No If 'Wes", describe how the rights would be 
affected and list the rights most affected: __ 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows 
resulting from the current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally 
characterize the locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that 
benefit most:__ ~~.J/A:e h,•ri• 

7. For POD changes and inst ream transfers, check here D if there are channel losses 
between the old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the 
box, describe and, if possible, estimate the losses:____ QIN/A 

s. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source 
stream: QIN/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent 

with OAR 690-077-0015(8)? 0 Yes O No 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive 
water from the same source? D Yes ~ ,Ne,,., 1r "les", explain: __ 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right 
at "full face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and 
without waste? D Yes ~ No If "Yes", explain: __ 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: ~ N/A~ t 1,..,rr• 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation 
within the current place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, 
and previously demonstrated to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer will not result in Injury 
or enlargement? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: __ 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on t he 
same lands (or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 
D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 
were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No 
If "Yes", explain: __ 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 
temporary t ransfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No 
If "No", explain: __ 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 
transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: __ 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 
0 Yes O No If "Yes", describe: __ 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and 
site inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement 
occurred as a result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No 
If "No", explain: __ 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 
D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: __ 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 
0 Yes O No If "Yes", explain: __ 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered 
in determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 
D Yes ~ -No t If Ties", explain: __ 

TACS Page 2 of 4 Last revised 1-30-2019 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: __ 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or 

injury to other rights? D No ~ Yesr as,cnecked and provided below: 

0 For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting 
conditions necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: __ 

0 A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

QI Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition Is selected, also fill In the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totoUzinq 
flow meter*, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring 
device, QI at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) 

OR D at each new point of diversion/appropriation 
D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or on 

irrigation district {or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The woter user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

D Reservoir water use measurement: (If this condition is selected, also fill in t he top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure 
the entire ronge and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall 
be United States Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, 
weirs or other suitable measuring devices must be Installed upstream and downstream 
of the reservoir, and, an adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall 
maintain such devices in good working order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in 
the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or other suitable measuring 
devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in 
the above selected condition : 

TACS 

D Weir 

D Parshall Flume 

D Other: __ 

D Submerged Orifice 

0 Flow Restrlctor 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14197 

QI In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a TFM will be required to 
be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

QI at each point of diversion/ appropriation (new and existing) OR 
D at each new point of diversion/ appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the 
applicant should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Dally Swindlehurst 

District:~ 

Address: 450 N Buena Vista 

City/State/Zip: Burns OR 97720 

Phone: 541-573-2591 

Email: donald.s.swindlehurst@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is 
approved by the Wotermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Solem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T----
(to be filled out ofter consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

TACS Page 4of 4 Last revised 1-30-2019 



Oregon 
Tma Kotek, Qwcmor 

March 27, 2023 

CHRIS UNRUH 

25209 HIPWELL LN 

GRAND VIEW, ID 83624 

Reference: Application T-14197 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On March 22, 2023, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. 
The application was accompanied by $1410.12. Receipt number 140355 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 

injury to existing water rights w h ich may be caused by the requested change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use 
water at the new place of use or from the new point of appropriation until a final order 

approving the temporary t ransfer application has been issued by the Department. Additionally, 
pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigat ion water right is to be 
temporarily transferred and t he land to which t he right is to be temporarily t ransferred may not 

both receive water during the same season. If the temporary t ransfer is approved during an 
irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location during 

that season, then the temporary transfer will not take effect until the following season. 

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, t he buyer's consent to the 

t emporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or ot her legal document clearly 
est ablished that the water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931. 

Cc: Wat ermaster Dist. #10, J R. Johnson (via email) 
Harney County 
John A. Short, Agent 

Enclosure 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

1 A ("\ 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
RECEIPT # {I I J,. 0 J SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE II ---- --

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986--0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: Oav,d C l )rJ<"vh APPLICATION 

11Y: C-,tbe n oe , .u Unruh PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

CH[t]ECK:11 ./ IL "1 r""" O□THER: (IDENTIFY) 
7 lf,,11..;;J TOTAL REC'D 

1083 

0407 

----- ----
TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Waler __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 4~1\0 
RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 

0202 

0204 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT $ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
ICARD#l 
CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

I I ls 
1--------l 
lc_ ___ ...Jl ls 

l~s======~ 

FUND _______ TITLE _ ______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _ _____ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ Is 

'IECEIPT· "' l 3 5 5 DATEbj --22 2o BY· 11 ri ~,...,< ' 
Dislnbullon - White Copy• Customer, Yellow Copy· Fiscal, Bluo Copy -

1
F11e. Bb)Copy - Flscal 



Application for Water Right O R EGON Oregon Water Re.sources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist ~ Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

WATER RESOURCts 
DEPARTMENT 

This temporary transfer application will be returned If Parts 1 through S 
and all required attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A = Not Applicable) 

RECEIVED 

MAR 212 2023 

OWAD 
[81 
[81 
[81 

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist .. 

Part 3 - Applicat ion Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be 
transferred? i Ust them here: C-62472 & C-62694 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6) 

[81 D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2023 End Year: 2027. 

D [81 N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought) 

Attachments: 

rgJ Complet ed Temporary Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. [8] 

[8] Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use Is temporarily 
being moved. 

□ fgj N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent from l.andowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon 
which the water right is located.) 

D [81 N/A Supplement al Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district. 
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district. 

[8] D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority In which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/ or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if all of the following apply: a} a change in place of use only, b} no structural 
changes, c} the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) t he use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

[8] D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s}} or additional 
point (s} of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use}. 

(For Staff Use Only) 
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/ insufficient _ Map not Included or Incomplete 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional slgnature(s) required _ Part _ _ ls Incomplete 
Other/Explanation _____________ ____ ___ _ _ 

Staff: _________ Phone:___ _____ Date:__/__/ __ 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Appllcatlon - Page 1 of 11 TACS 
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RECEIVED 

l4Af( '!i2 2023 
Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist 

.----------------------------, ~RD 
Your temporary transfer application will be returned If any of the map requirements listed 

below are not met. 

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit Includes all the required 
Items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

D f8I N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

f8I Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

181 The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

181 A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

181 The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

TalC lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or In 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

181 D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that Includes separate hachuring for each water right, 
priority date, and use Including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, 
government lot, or In each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, 
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing polnt(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey comer. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 
permit. 

181 D N/A If you are proposing a change In polnt(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new 
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and 
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be 
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal 
(example- 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal 
(example - 42.53764•). 

Revised 7/ 1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of 11 TACS 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 
FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS 

1 
Base Fee (Includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $950.00 

Number of water rights included in transfer: 2 {2a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1(2b} If only one water right this wllf be o 

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )), » )) )) » )) » )) » )) )) )) 2 $310.00 

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? 
RECEI ~ No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a) 
MA~ 2,2 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b} 

If 3b Is 0, enter O on line 3 » » )) )} » )) )) )) )) » )) )} )) )) )) » )) 
l\fll 

If 3b Is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: {3c} and 

3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on I lne 3 3 so 
Do you propose to change the place of use for an Irrigation use? 

D No: enter O on line 4 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} » )) 
~ Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the 

portions of the rights to be transferred: 55.6 {4a) 
4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » » 4 $150.12 

5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 $1410.12 

Is this transfer: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result In a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » 

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) >) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee: 7 $1410.12 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS 

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00 
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below•): 

(2a) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b} 
If 2b Is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 2b Is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c} and 
2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 » » )) )) )) )) » » )) 2 
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 

• Example for Line 2a calcu!atfon to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 ds for 100 acres) and 45.o aaes 
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 ds per acre) on the same land: 
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres In the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs + 100 oc); then multiply by the number of 
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= O.S6 cfs}. 
2. If the water right certificate does not list total ds, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply 
number af acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C.87654, 45.0 ac ,c 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.S6 cfs) 
3. Add ds for the portions of water rights on all the land lnduded in the transfer, however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be 
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.S6 cfs, 
since both rights serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become DJ. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 of 11 TAC:S 
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2·2 202~ 
Applicant Information tlM'..J 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADOmONAL CONTACT NO. 

OIRISUNRUH 2~·1569 
ADDRESS FAX HO, 

25209 HIPWEU LN 
OTY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
GRANDVIEW ID 8362A unruhchrls@yahoo.com 
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU. CORRESPONDENCE FROM Tlff DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICAUY. COPIES OF TlfE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will AlSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant In all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. AOOmONAL CONTACT NO. 

JOHN A. SHORT/ WATER RIGHT SERVICES, UC 541-389-2837 
ADDRESS FAX HO. 

PO BOX1830 

OTY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
BEND OR 9n09 JOHNSHORT@USA.COM 
BY PROVIDING AN E·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM TlfE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICAUY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WIU.AlSO BE MAILED. 

Explain In your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why: 
TEMPORARY CHANGE IN PlACE OF USE AND POINT OF APPROPRIATION FOR 2 CERTIACATES. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece· of paper and attach to the applicatlon as• Attachment 1•. 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 
transfer is located? ~ Yes O No 

If NO, Include signatures of all landowners (and malling and/ore-mall addresses if different than the appllcant's) or 
attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or Individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which 
the water right(s) has been conveyed. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of 11 TACS 
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D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or w/11 be located within or served 
by an Irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box Is checked, you must complete and attach 
Supplemental Form D.) 

O Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
cont ract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed and/or used. 

ENTTTYNAME ADDRESS 

HARNEY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 360 N. ALVORD AVE 
O'TY STATE 

BURNS OR 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page S of 11 
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, orto add rows to tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate# 62472 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.89 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

_ _ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

MAk 2·2 2023 

J\/1/Rl 
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. PIPED FROM WELl TO PIVOT & HAND LINES. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA If POA. Tax 
POD/POA Authort1ed on OWRDWtll lot, Measured Distances 
Name or the Certificate lDSIDII (or 

Twp Rng Sec )( " DLCor (from a recognized 
Number or lslt WelllD Gov't survey com er) 

Proposed? Tag#l•_J lot 

WEU.1 
181 Authorized 

23 ls 14 SW I SW 
1310' N, 1190' E OF SW 

HARN 651 32.5 E 1700 
□ Proposed CORSEC14 

D Authorized 
HARN 

WEU.3 657/ 23 s 32.5 E 24 NW NE 100 
1263' S, 689' E OF N )( 

@Proposed 
I 

CORSEC24 
L-94725 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in 
parentheses): 

l&1 Place of Use (POU) l&1 Appropriation/ Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 
provided in parentheses): 

0 Place of Use (POU) 

D Character of Use (USE) 

0 Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

0 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA} 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

O Yes Complete only the Proposed (" to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

l&J No Complete a II of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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Please use and attach additional pages ofTable 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for Instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 62472 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer St aff. 

Ust only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each ¼ ¼, list the change proposed. If more t han one change, specify t he acreage 
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/ POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the ufrom" or "off' lands) PROPOSED {t he "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed The listing as It would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 
Ust only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE [Previous Gvt POA(s) to 

Tax POA(s) (name Prlorfty Tax NewType Prforfty 
Twp Rng Sec ¾¼ Lot 

lot or Acres listed on 
or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 

lot 
Lot or Acres 

of USE 
be used Date 

DLC Certificate 

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 1S.0 Irrigation 

• • • ,, • ,. ,. ,, ,. . EXAMPLE 

23 S 
32. E 14 NE SW 1700 7 .4 IR 
5 

• • . . n NW SW u 8.1 • 

• • • • • SW SW • 6 .7 • 

• • • . n SE SW • 6.5 . 
I 

I 

TOTAL ACRES 28.7 

Additional remarks: __ 

Revised 7/1/2021 

from Table 1) 

EXAMPLE 

POD#1 
1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW 

POD#2 
,. 

" " 2 5 9 E 2 SW 

WELLl 8/7/ 
POU/POA 23 5 32. E 2.4 NE 

1980 5 

" " " It I # H H H SE 

n u It 

u D " 

I 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 11 

DLC 

NW 500 1 10.0 

NW 500 5.0 

NE 100 27.9 

NE H 0.8 

TOTAL ACRES 28.7 

9ECEIVED 

MAR 2•2 2023 

OWRO 

(from 
Table 1) 

POD#5 1901 

POD#6 1901 

IR WELL3 8/7/ 
1980 

IR " 
,. 
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Proposed 
or 

Water Right Certificate # 62472 
For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 

associated with the "from" or the "t o" lands? 181 Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: C-91514 ls 
appurtenant to the "ON" lands. however. the layered portion of C-91514 is temporarily being 
transferred "OFF" via T-13965 (currently under review) for the same timeframe. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any " layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included In the transfer 
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for non use under ORS 540.610. 

If a change In point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional polnt(s) of appropriation Is 
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: 

~ Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) In Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Oefault.aspx) 

AND/OR 

0 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any 
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element In the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 
right examiner to assist w ith assembling the Information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly t ied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 
your transfer application until It Is received. The informat ion is necessary for the Department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Static 
Well• 

ls well Perforated Source spedflc rate 
If an existing 

Total Seal 
water 

or Casing aquifer (cfsor al ready well, OWRD level of Authorized well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). 1f bullt? casing Well lOTag POA depth (Yes or No.L•_ Name or 
No) 

Number 

Revised 7/ 1/2021 

completed 
(feet) (Intervals) Intervals Diameter well 

(In feet) 
(In feet) 

Temporary Transfer Appllcatlon - Pase 8 of 11 

gravel. less than 
basalt , etc.) fuR rate of 

water right 

RECEIVED TACS 
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Water Right Certificate # 62694 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.25 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

UAR 2•2 2023 

OWRD 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 

and apply the water at the authorized place of use. PIPED FROM WELl TO PIVOT & HAND LINES. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA If POA, TalC 
POD/POA Authorized on OWR0 Well Lot, Measured Distances 
Name or the Certificate 1.oelOd (or 

Twp Rng Sec " ¾ 
OLC« (from a recosnlzed 

Number orlslt Well ID Gov't survey comer) 
Proposed? Tag II L-__) Lot 

WEU.2 
181 Authorized 

HARN 656 s 32.5 E 23 SW NW 3100 
1350' S, 1250' E OF NW 

23 
COR SEC23 □ Proposed 

HARN I 
I 

I 
D Authorized U63' S, 689' E OF N )( 

WEU3 657/ 23 s 32.5 E 24 NW NE 100 
COR SEC24 181 Proposed 

L-94725 
' I 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in 
parentheses): 

~ Place of Use (POU) ~ Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 
provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) 

D Character of Use (USE) 

□ Point of Diversion (POD) 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

Additional Point of Diversion (APOD} 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 9 of 11 TACS 
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. . 

Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for Instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 62694 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

List only the part of the right t hat wlll be changed. For the acreage In each¼¼, 11st the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 
associat ed with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed The listing as It would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 
Ust only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD{s) or i"CQOES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt Type of USE previous Gvt POA(s) to 

Tax POA(s) {name Priority Tax NewType Priority 
Twp Rng Sec '"' lot lot or Acres listed on 

or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot 
lot or Acres 

of USE 
be used Date 

DLC Certificate 

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation 

• • • • • • ,, .. . .. EXAMPU 

23 S 32. E 23 NE NW 3000 8.9 IR 
5 

• " • . . SW NW 3100 9.2 .. 

• • . " • SE NW 3000 8.8 " 

. 

TOTAL ACRES 26.9 

Addltlonal remarks: __ 

Revised 7/l/2D21 

from Table l) 

EXAMPLE 

POD#l 
1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 POD#2 

" " 
,, 

2 s 9 E 2 

WEU.2 3/12/ POU/POA 23 S 32. 
E 24 1981 5 

II II .. 
n " . 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 10 of 11 

NW 

SW 

SE 

' 

I 

i 
• 
I 

I 

DLC 

NW 500 1 10.0 

NW 500 s.o 

NE 100 26.9 

TOTAL ACRES 26.9 

~ECE\VED 

MAR i 12 2023 

OWRD 

(from 
Table l) 

POD#S 1901 

POOi& 1901 

IR WEU.3 3/12/ 
1981 

TACS 



Proposed 
or 

Authorized 
POA 

Name or 
Number 

Water Right Certificate # 62694 
For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? r8I Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: C-91514 is 
appurtenant to the "ON" lands, however, the layered portion of C-91514 is temporarily being 
transferred "OFF" via T-13965 (currently under review) for the same timeframe. 

9ECEIVE[ 

AAR 2·2 202 

OWAD 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an Irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be Included in the transfer 
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation Is 
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: 

[83 Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http ://a pps. wrd.state .or.us/a pps/gw /well log/Default.aspxl 

AND/OR 

0 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) In Table 3 below for any 
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide ''a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Polnt(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 
your transfer application until it is received. The information ls necessary for the Department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department Is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Static 
wen -

!swell Perforated Source spedflc rate If an existing 
Total Casing Seal w.iter aquifer (dsor already well,OWRO 

or 
level of well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). 1f built? Well ID Tag Casing oompleted 

depth (feet) (Intervals) Intervals gravel, less than (Yes or No. L-_ Diameter well (In feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of No) (In feet) 
water right 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 11 of 11 
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QUITCLAIM DEED 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Made this 28th day or June, 2021, between 
John Ensz Farms, lLC, a Kansas Limited Liability Company as Grantor(s) 
and Chris Unruh, Inc as Grantee(s) 

RECEIVED 

MAR Z12 202' 

l)WR[ 

whose cwrent address is: 25209 Hipwell l.n, Grand View, Idaho 83624 
HERINAFfER GRANTOR DOES RELEASE AND FOREVER QUITCLAIM UNTO 
GRANTEE, and to their heirs and assigns all right, title and interest in that certain lot, piece or 
pa.reel of land. situate,. tying aAd being in, County of llarncy. State of Oregon. particularly 
described as follows, to wit - - - -

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD, All and singular the said premises, togerber with the appurteqances, 
unto the Grantee(s) am! their heirs and assigns forever. 

STATE OF 

GOUNTYOF 

;-3 T~6 ~'f-\-

) 
) 
) 

in the year 202..I , before me a Notary Public. personally 
known or identified 10 me to be on of the members in 

the limited liability company of _____________ _ 
and the member or on of the members who subscribed said limited liability company name to lhe fon:,going 
instrument. and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exccuted~the ~ inP&said limited liability company name. 

Signature: ~ 
-Residing ot: {:_ K'fid=-
Comm. Exp: 11[) -U -U) lJl 

HARNEY COUNTY, OR 
OEEO-QCO 

2022-0080 
01/1912022 12:54 PM 

iilll ~11m111111111iOOllimlll 
00024485202200000800020027 

l Oe,M Ro1>~-. eou~ a.11 lor Hamey 
County, 0A90" C9fll!VINll Ot• 11\-­
llenolled henln wu ""'°"'"' In N Co, 
Clft1l's~• ') 
~ k{,'/,,~,-

Oen'in E. RobiMon. Hamey Counly 

14197 



• 'I 
.. . . . 

Tax Lots: 1700, 3100, 3000, 2900 

legals: In Twp. 23 S., R. 32½ E., W.M. Sec. 14 S ½ 

In Twp. 23 S. R. 32 ½ E., W.M. Sec. 23 NE¼ 
(n Twp. 23 S. R. 32 ½ E., W.M. Sec 23 NW¼ 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2;, 201 

OWAD 

---c· •--•--

14197 



Land Use 
Information Form 

Appllcant(s): CHRIS UNRUH 

0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department 
ns Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(S03) 986-0900 

WAna Rr:souacu www.oregon.gov/OWRO 
DEPARTMEN T 

RECEIVED 

MAk i,2 2023 Malling Address: 25209 HIPWELL LN 

City: GRAND VIEW State: ID Zip Code: 83624 Daytime Phone: __ OWRD 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following Information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from Its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or Irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Town$hlp Range Section "" T.ia lol II Plan Dellgnatlon (e.g., W.nertobe: Proposed l.lnd 
Rural ResldenmVRR-51 Use: 

23S 32.SE 14 1700 EFRU-2 181 Olttrt"' 181 Cotr,ayrd 181 \Jffil IRR!GADON 

23S 32.SE 23 -- 3000 EFRU-2 0 Dlvcrud 181 Conveyed 181 USC<! IRRIGATION 

23S 32.SE 23 3100 EFRU-2 8 Diven"' C3! Coftwyed 181 0Ud IRRIGATION 

lli 32.SE 24 100 EFRU-2 181 Olw_fkd 181eo~ 181 u~ IRRl2ATIQN 

List all counties and cities where water Is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I HARNEY COUNTY. 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be flied with the Water Resources Department: 
0 Permit to Use or Store Water 181 Water Right Transfer O Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modiflcatlon 
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water O Exchange of Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond 181 Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) __ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.57 181 cubic feet per second O gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

Intended use of water: 181 1rrlgatlon 

0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial O Industrial 

0 Quasl-Munlclpal O lnstream 

0 Domestic for _ _ household(s) 

□other _ _ 

TEMPORARY TRANSFER TO CHANGE PLACE OF USE ANO POINTS OF APPROPRIATION FOR A PORTION 

OF TWO CERTIFICATES. 

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Informal.Ion Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and Include It with the application flied with the Water Resources 
Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Revised 2/8/2Dl0 Land Use lnform.itlon Form - Page 2 of 3 WR/F'S 
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For l ocal Government Use Only 

RECEIVED 

MAk 212 202' 

OWHD 

The following sectlon must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirety within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 

land-use plan. Do not indude approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

ro riate box below and rovide the re uested information 

nd uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including prop~led construct!o/1) are allowed outright or are not regulated 
by your comprehensive plan. ate applicable ordinance section(s): 1-/t:,'t.J _s.• ).# / ~ ' 2-

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (Including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed In the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued.n 

Type of Land-Use Appr~I Needed Ott! Mon Sla,1lflant. AppllQble Plin Pollcles & Land•Use Approval: (e.g., plan amendm1tnts, rezones, cond,tional-1154! 
perm,ts, etc.) 

Ordinance Section References 

00ti111ncd D lltinl ~ 
ODtnltd 0 1101 aelne Pur>utd 

OObtalned 0 kine Pllr.sutd 

Ollenled 0 Hot llm& Pur>utd 

0 Otnained □•mePunutd 
□~ltd D No1 Beine Purwtd 

0 ()t,11.,,.d 0 kin& Pursued 

□~led 0 Hot lklne Pursued 

OOb!MIN □klnaPunutd 
ODtnltd 0 Nol kine Pur1u•d 

Local governments are invited to express speclal land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Note to local government re resentative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return It to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water Is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. 

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: ____________________________________ _ 

City or County:. _________________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: ____________________ Phone:. ____ Date: _________ _ 

Re'11sed 2/8/2010 Land Use lnfo~tlon form • P• 3 ol 3 WR / FS 
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Name X FRANK SAMDJAON ee County eamey DrWc:r'a well number 

237 I tlEt.D COUNTY RD • lo NE ¼ Secl.lOD 2J+ T. 23S R. 3 2\B W.M. 

-=-------"=-=IlBU.1.l~K-1.C;cOuIO~-.------====~====-----=- · BeartnJ and distance ttom aecUon cu IWISilvW011 comer 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 

* #Ot .---,...-. 

New weu l!i Dupenlnr 0 Rtt0ndlUontna 0 Abandon 0 
U abandonment. descrlbe malerlal and c,roc,tdure In It.em 11. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED U~E (check): 
Rotary f§ Driven D DomcaUc □ Jndustrlal O Munlclpal 0 
Cobio O J'clled 0 
Du• O Bored O Inirallon Teat WelJ O Olbcr 0 

.CASING INSTALLED: Ttuui!m a Weldcd B 
--1.L• Diam. from -¼1- ti.. to _3,3()__ tt. Oqo .250-
___ • Diam, trom ____ tt. to ____ ft. Cn.ao ----

---• DI.am. from ft. to l t. Caro ----

.PERFORATIONS: Pcrtorall!d, ]I Ya O No. 

Typo o.t perforaw med factory a• 
Suo ot perCoraUona 1/8 In. by 3 la. 

J0ll__ perfoniUona trom 7 7 ft. to _l,.,3,..Q __ .tt. 
____ _ pedoraUona from _____ ft. to -----l.t. 

l)Uforallona from ti. to .tt. 

{7) S CREENS: Well 1creen lllllalled? O Yu 1Q{No 

ManUIAcluror•• Namo ------•---~-.__.._....._ ___ ~ 
Type __________ ..,L.;;;;;..,_ Model No. ------

Diam. __ Slot me __ Scl from tt. to ____ n. 
Diam. Set .crom n. IO .n. 

(8) WELL TESTS: ~:C~~l~w -:a°tl':f.,~lcr level Is 

Waa a pump teal made? IJ Ya D No ,11 z:u, by wbomt WI W a W 1 I d: 2000t pl./~ with l OO t~-=~: utu 1-~-. l\N. 

. 
.,, ►•ce :s>:r ..., .... o ·:e·-r- -· --~ 

Bailcr t.cat 

ArtedAn !low oooe r.p.m. 

• r,...tun, o.f waler 63 Depth art.csian tlow eneount.crcd .ti. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
w c11 1,eal-Matcr1a1 ,ued cemeQ.L.g,z:ou1;.... _____ ..__ 
Well eealcd lrom land auri.co to ---~:s.-------- 1t.. 
Diameter at wen bare to bollolll 0! aeal _ ___.2.&141---.1o. 

DIAmoter Ol well bOJ'o ~low acal 24 In. 

N umber ot uclu at cement URd tn well acal ---.1:J.--..2:.!l--- 1acka 

N umber ot aacu ot bento.ntte UKd tn well seal aaclo 

Brand name of be:ntonlto --------------'--­
Number ot pounda Ol benlonlto per 100 caUona 
Ol WAier ___________ ....__ ___ --'- lba./100 pla. 

w .. a drlvo lhoc uscdt O Yoa JIK'No Plu.p __ SIJ:<I: loeallon -- .fL 

Did anz 11.rala contaJn unu .. blo water? □ Yes JI.No 

Tpe ol ••tart good ckplh ot ftreta 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Comple te d well. 

Depth at wblch ,nt.u wap nnt '?,Y"d 37 fl.. 

SlAllc level l,() 1L below I.and IUZf.aco. DatG H/'J.7/76 
Artcalm prcuurc none - lbs. per square lncb. Date 

( 1.2) WELL LOG: Dtameter at wdJ below ~ ----­
Depth drtlled 330 n. Depth at completed well 330 i t. 

J'offl'Ultio~: · Describe color. t~I~, IP'1lln ibe and 1'1:ructure ot matcrlala: 
and show thlck.ncss and nature o.f each atratum and aquilcr penet:ratC!d, 
wllb et leut one entry !cu each ~ ., Ol t GmU1Uan. Repon each ch.cmo• In 
J)061Uon of Slocltlc Watff IAvcl ""4 tnd.lCClla prlndpol u,ctt.,....bacuino rtnda.. 

TD IIWL 

_ __Jl,ll~~~~ -__,....,......µ.,i~....u.:,4--...::.:.:...::.· } _2 207. 

-------------+---+--+-~WAD 

Work started. ),l/ 18 1176 Comptalad 

Dale well drllllnr machltle moved oU ol well 

Dr~ Machloe Operator•• OorWlcaUon: 

11/24 
11/24 

This well was constructed undtt my d irect aup orvlalon. 
ll•terlal8~and into ~n ported llbove are true to my 
but know) e an ~ 

[Signed) . r' Dale //.~ 19~ " 
rllllU i pent.or) 

Drllllng Machine Operator's ~cense No. ~ ---- . _ 

Wa ter Well Contneto.r'a Oerl.Ulca.tlon: 

Tb.la w ell was cldllod under UlJ' jurtsdlctian 11.Dd thl.s report la 
true to lhc best of l:!1,l ~0"7ledge and bellot 
Name WESTERN DRILLING CO. 

~ fl:= or ---.uca> <bPe or s,nnl) 

Ad~ ~.;:;...1,...;;B?1-'X'--1-'5:1'7:"'---'B=.;URNS==i.""70;;.::Rm0==N...L.Ju..!:2~0:..,__ 

Mcihod ot aulln1 atrala aU 11 • • fSJgned] -~CA..-1,ti~~L:.~~~~!::f.:::_,__ _____ _ 
Wu wen ('!Yd paclu,dt S.Yu D No BIJ<e e,t IT&""1: :;--3J.fl.= 
G ravel placed 1tom ----18 __ 1L to -3J.Q__ tt. Date 

I 19.z§ 
( ll88 AD0ffl0 NAL 8DUT8 IP NICJl!HARY) 
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I 

HARN 657 

For Offlriul Uu 011/y hy Thi! Orq~on ,vnccr Resources Dcpa r tmcul: 

Recc:vcd Dau.:: County Well r 111; fl) rt Wcll ld,mtilic:11i1111 ·1 :1!! II 

APPU CAT[Oi'L FOR \\' l;.:L L I L> l::filll"JCATrON TAC; 

J~O" ~Nf:Jl.1 i'/.FO RM A, Tf 0~ 

;-fam,•· .Jc,c: II .. Joy l-.l,1'-3e1J.<ld . 
'.\failing Addr~•so;· _ __ (; 71 J.I Jk'f_].a__ 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2•2 2023 

- - OWAD 

City· :Awos ___ 5 1:11t"·. l ip . _ qJ.J.,7~72.,..,,.o __ _ 

Rc1um \l.'dl Tlt: ·o (1f J1ffe1m1 rhan 111a1lt11,.: :,,J,l.i·,,1· 

\\' l~L L l.;ill:1\ TH)N JNFORj\f ATION 

1.-l 

- - - .. ·- - ----~-----

illi:LL INf.OR!'\-1 A. T N Do '.'<ot.C.n~r..Jr W<'ll Ht·port i.; Allaclu:.~11 

fypc of Well (i.e. c.lomcslir , in igation, ctc). ~ ~:f O. r /.flb _____ narc Well ('orn,trun1:II: _J_j 1 .fa_ 

\\'di Curn,1n1clor/Company: J,.:_1e~1tJa J)cJl "'' Ci: ____ _ 
Well l)cpth (in r~t): ---3..1 , Dinmdcr of \\'ell Casing (in uu:hc.r): _ _LC:. _____ _ 

l~incinwncr Who Hncl \Vl'II Constmclc-.c.l nr Pn:,·111110.: Clwm·r :11 the Time \Vtll w:L-. C-on,1,,1~·ted (1fknnw11): 

- --- ··· --

------------ .... _ 
11:r lnform:llion: 

_ ______ _,.,/ ~ :__'-l.r7,_.__.'l .... i1...,.e, __ ' _ ____ _ 

Ueturn to: Oregon Woh'r Rc•!:011rN·s Or1inrl n11~111, il:Rfiil-f7 II lty, 725 Summc•r SI. NE, Suilc A. Snl~m. 
on 97301-127 1, (SO]) 9116-0854 or/ax to 50J-9R6-Ml)2 .\pf' for IA.j: 

14197 



NOTlCZ TO WATER WELi. CONTRACTOR 
The or11lnal and l1m copy of th~b report 

ara 1o be rued with the o 
WATER RESOURCES DEPA.It • __ 

SAL&M. ORWON ffllO ~ 
wllhln 30 ~ trom lhe date t.J 

WATER WELL REPORT 

STATE OF OREGON 
(Pl- type or print) 

s1aiewd1 No.. z.&:. Laz'l~g -~ ) 
late Pum.lt No. --------

o f wtll complellon. (Do llOt w rite allon llw Un 
APfl. 6J10 ZO'I 

(1) OWNER: 
Name Dennie J . Benton 
Address 1264 E. Sant i am 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well Ill Deepenln1 0 Becondlllonlna O Abandon 0 
U obandonm1nt. deacrlbe malarial and grocedllNI In llc.m U. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE {checlc): 
Rotary O Dtlvcn 0 
Cable 1111 Jetted 0 Dome1Uc: □ Industrial □ Munlclplll □ 
Dur D Bored D tnuaUon l9 TClt Well □ 01.hu □ 

.ASING INSTALLED: 
--12._. Diam. trom O 1t. lo 

Tb.re.ded a Welded ID 
90 t L c .. e~_Q_ 

---• DIArn. trom ---- tt. to 
• Diam. ll'om !L lo 

• PERFORATIONS: 
!7P! o1 putoralor u!¢ 

Siu of putoratlona 

tt. Cqe 

tt. c ... 

Putorat...s, □ YCI XJ No. 

111. 
_____ pert.oraUona tram _____ Jt. lo _____ 1t. 

_____ perioraUona .from tt. lo fL 

putoraUona b'om n. to tt. 

(7) SCREENS: Well IUUll llutalled? Q Yu %l No 
Manutacture.r•• Name ____________ ._.....___.,_._ __ _ 

Type-----------=-= ...,. Mod"-l No. ------

Diam. --- Blot 11.u ---Stl ttom ---- tt. IO ---- tL 
Diam. Set Crom tL to 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown b 11now:it water lovd b 
lowcttd bdow static: levd 

Wu a pump tat mado? □ Yea %J No . 4: (aL/m1ll. with • 

. : ,. 
tt. drawdown attn 

,, 
.• - :r 

• 
Ba0e1' tut ,1a1Jmln. with tt. drawdown atttt 

Artntanaow ( ,p.m. 

l L 

bra. 

hn.. 

(10) LO ON OF WELL: 
Coun.Jl.. Harneyft O Drtllu'• well numbtt 

EctW½ I. ,iii,) ;, ~Oil 23 T. 23S ll. :5W, 
Bcart.nf and d}aU.nc,e Crotn aectloq or wbdivuton oomu 

Middle of 160 

- ----- ----- -----rim'~ll 
(U ) WATER LEVEL: Completed well 
Deplh at which walef WU .tlnt t,gund 32 tL 

SlaUc level 18 t ti below land ,rurtac:o. D a te 7/6/79 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Depth drlllc:d 265 

Iba. per square Inch. Dale 

Dlamc:t.er ol well below culnl 12" 
tt. Depth of comploled well 265 tt. 

P'ormatJon: 'Describe color, t:extw-e. ITaltl alUI and atru.cture ot materilh: 
and &bow Wclcnus and .,.turc· of each atntum and aq\llter l'ffl'tlraltd, 
with acl In.at one c:ntr., !or each cban,e ol tonnaUon.. lleport cub dla.nl• Ill 
posllloll ot Static Watu Lcnl and l.ndlcale. prl.nclpal watct• bra rlAr rtrata. 

KAD£ll1AL To lrWL 

SWL 

SALEM. ORE 
·--~~~n>~lw'e~~ot~wa~ler~-...:~~~th~artcs~~l.ul!!._!flo~W'~enc:oun~~!tu::ed:!_:===-.!!:.1L Work start.cd 6/27 11 79 Complclcd 7/6 1(79 

1179 (9) CONSTRUCTION: 
Wall ,u1-11,1atcr1al used ----=Cc,e,.,m..,ec.:n=-t"-______ .., ___ .._ • .,,, ... 
Wdl sealed t.rom land w:ruc:e to __ 2,l,10:,.__ _________ f L 

Diameter of well bore to boll.om ot aeal _ __ 2_0 ___ IA. 

.Dlamotcr of woU bore bttlow eul 12 In. 

Number ot uc:k.t ol c:emont used l.n well •cal _4:.;0;._ _____ aacka 

How WU Cf!ment srout placed? ~D"'w ..... e.__ _____ _ 

- tsecrn::xe:z: :srr. ">-t:e::+- Pt~ ,,.. -· --;-.:::;r. 
- · :::rra:e:::s+•-;; , -.,..,_, 

wu a dnve lhoe uud7 c;iYc:a O No Plup _._ She: loc:allon --11.. 

Did any atnta coni,Jn un,uablc watc.r1 □ Yu !iNo 

TJpc of waler? depth o f alrata 

M.athOd ot aull"f ,tnta OU d 

w .. walJ ,,..,., packed? O Yea '.R No , Slte ol p:avel: 

Gravel placed uom - IL lo IL 

Date ,.,en drllllna machlno moved ou or well 7 /7 

I • -
Wf tcr Jfell 9~0~~1.or;a ~lflltl.C,O;._... 

Th1I well wa., drilled under my jurl.sdlction and t.h1a report it 
true to the best qt 1:!l,Y knowledge and bellcL 

Name 
(J'onon, l1nn ar carponliot\) Cb"Pe ar llrlnU 

Address ---------- --------
[Sl,ned] --------,,,,---=--,,,....,,.....,....-.,. ____ _ 

ctratar w.u °""lnlc'I«) 

Contractor'• License No. Date 10_ 
(tllZ AJ>DfflONAL 80-.itTI IJ' N'llCUSAJlT) 

14197 



(1) OWNER: ' 
Name AJ..ELVJ/i V DA £'Ft,/1)(J Rf 

(2) OF WORK (check): 
New Well V Dee1Mflln11 0 ltccondJUol>in1 0 
U abandonmtnL deacrlbe material and procEd1tre In ttem 11. 

(3) ~OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary Driven O U O lnd:•---'al □ ~ un•-1pa1 O Cable Jetted a Domu C ..... • ... p;; 

Dlll Bor~ 0 lrrlfatton Tut Well O Olhu 0 

CASING INSTAU,F..D: Threaded D Wdded ~ 
- ~ - • Own. trom €> tL to ~Q_ LL Ga1e .::l,5J2_ 

---• Diam. from. _ ___ tL to ____ .tL Ga,e ___ _ 

• Diam. ttom tL to LL G&l't 

• PERFORATIONS: Pmonitedf a Yea ;?o:" 
Type of pertorator und 

Slxe ot pcrtoreUona In. 

-----.IL to ----- .tt. 
_____ ft.to fL 

m _____ ft. to tt. 

----- oenorattona trom tt. 

pertoraUom .from tt. to tt. 

(7) SCREENS: Well_,. lmtalledt Q Yu ~ 
Maoll.lactuttr'• Name - - --- -~----- --- --••-•.,.··· 

::: --- Slot llze _S_ Set tro~·~
0;L to ____ tL 

Diam. Slot alxo lkl trom fL to tt. 

(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
LL ~ow laDd au:rtace Date 

Baller lut pL/ mln. Wllh t L drewdown attcr bn. 

Tempora_tun ot _,u □ No 

(10) CONSTRUCTIOI\h -:( ~ 

(ll) LOCATION 0 
County • Drillu'• well nwnlM.r 

SW ¼ S w' ~on/!;/ T.2.3$ . R. :3,l-"ii, E . W.M. 

B«rlnl ed dJatec,c n-om aecllon or J'llbd.lvlalon comer 

(12} WELL LOG: 
Depth drlll~ L./SO 

Diameter ot well below culnl ,---,,,..,,,..--­

tt. Depth of completed wdl i/S{) fL 

FonnaUon: Dcxrlbe colw. textuu. ,raln du and .uucture of inaterl.ela; 
and ahow thldm- end nature ot ucb ■tratum aod aqu.lter prnetntcd, 
wllh at least one entry tor ucb cban1e ol fomuiUoo. Report each cbanC• 
In po1ltton of StaUc Water Level Ill drllltn1 proua<b. Nole drlllln, ralu. 

DrUUng Machine Operator'• L1 

Date 7/l-. 1961-

No ... & ~ C/ 
Well ,eaJ-MaterW used ~~ 
Del)lh ol suJ ~·------ -.-- ---- --- tt. Water Well Coniru:toT'a CertltlcaUan: 
Diameter of wdl bore to bottom of 1ul -£--/:--,,,- In. Tl1l.s well WU drilled under my ,orbdJc:t!on &lld thla report b 
Were ILIIJ' loose atnta cemented our □ Yu O Depth _____ true to lhe best cl my knowledge and belle!. 

Wu I drive ■hoe U-Kdf p-fu O No , / NAME d1>.~ Y{;;,-Jl..&S,S]JE/i..&---:=----,----
Dld any ■tra ta conlaln unwabk wat.«1 □ Yu /e('No ~pt~ _,.UOft) ~(T),N °" smnll 

Address .,. ~ - ' !lP! ol W11l.er1 depth of atrala 

Method o1 ffalln~tr•ta oU [Sig ed ~+-,~~~~; 
,!W~u~w~dl~t:n~~vel2..J;~ck!:e~d!.!t_ Du...!~u~w.64~~o_

4

_,2S!!lu~o~f.J(l'~a~n~l:c====== I n J - • c .,., Wdl Co 

Oravt.1 placed tl'om tt. to fL Conlnl r'1 License No. l.JL Date 

(UBE ADDmONAL S IIESTII rr ~Al\Y) 

14197 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resoun:es Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Evidence of Use Affidavit 
l"ATl;,ll RESOURCU 
OEPART~IENT 

Salem, Orqon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach addltlonal pages If YoU need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 
ss 

County of DESCHUTES) 

RECEIVED 

MAk // 2 /07 
I, JOHN A. SHORT, in my capacity as WATER RIGHT SPECIALIST. 

malling address PO BOX 1830 BEND, OR 97709 

telephone number (541)389--2837. being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

~ Personal observation ~ Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

~ Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate# 62472 & 62694: OR 

JVJAL 

0 My knowledge Is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate# Township Range Mer Sec " ¼ 
Gov'tlot Acres 

or DLC (If appllcable) 

OR 

0 Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR 

0 Part or all of the water right was leased lnstream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number Is: __ (Note: lfthe entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use ls needed for the portion Il.Ql leased lnstream.); OR 

0 The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate# __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS 

14197 



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): HAY 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my applicatio will be considered incomplete. 

Decem ter 12 2/J 2t:,, 
Signatur Date 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2'2 2023 

JWRD 
Signed and sworn to (or affinned) before me this /CJ day of O i:::,C,; • 20 22 . 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
LINDA LEE MILLER 

NOTARVPUBUC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1013752 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2025 

Supporting Documents 

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
riRht certificate) 
~ Coples of receipts from sales of Irrigated aops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Reoords such as FSA crop reports, Irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

LJ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

U Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

Notary ubrcfuroregon 

My Commission Expires: Jvt~ lZ1 zoz.5 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows Issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to Irrigated crops 

• Farmers C<>-<>p sales receipt 

• District assessment reoords for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• AgTicultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/lmagery 
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer- www.terraserver.com 
Copy of lnstream lease or lease number 

Revised 7 /l/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TACS 
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GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Scott, 

Bryce Withers <brycewrs@gmail.com> 
Friday, September 1, 2023 1:18 PM 
GREW Scott A * WRD 

T-14197 Ensz and Unruh Transfer evidence of Use Aerial Imagery 
ENSZ_UNRUH_ TFR_AERIALjpg 

Attached is a recent aerial image showing evidence of the irr igated lands, this imagery was not available at the time that 
the transfer was prepared. 

Bryce Withers 

Water Right Specialist 
( 541 )408-1 400 cell 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
https://oregonwater. us 



GREW Scott A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

John, 

GREW Scott A"' WRD 

Tuesday, August 29, 2023 1:21 PM 
johnshort@usa.com 
GREW Scott A• WRD 
Temporary Transfer T-14197 

I am reviewing Temporary Transfer T-14197. 

The supporting documentation for the affidavit of evidence of use is not acceptable per OAR 690-380-3000. 

Please submit evidence that the pivot corners have been irrigated. 

If we do not receive the item listed above by September 26, 2023, a final order may be issued denying the application as 

incomplete. 

Scott Grew 
Transfer Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0890 

l 



202~ E \.l)ense 

Cost to \\Tater corners and tran fer water 

Water transfer ........ ..................... ............. ................... ....... $ 1800 .00 
21d \Vater trans{ er .................................................................. . $ 2800 .00 
Arlen I hand lines ........................ ............... .............. ........ ... $ Gk 
Emmet farmer main line ........ ........ ...... . .... . ............................. $ 4 710 .00 
travel tune ............................. . ........................... ............ ....... $ 450 .00 
pick up mainline with kids ............... . ........ . .......... ................. .... $ 450.00 
parts for handline project . .. . . .......... .... agrilines ............................ $ 417.00 
Kirb) freight for main line and handline ... . .................. ............. ...... $ 
Labour\\ atering con1ers c1nd land prep .......................................... $ 24,200.00 
Water transfer # 3 ................... .................. . ........ . ............... . $ 2400.00 

RECEIVED 

tAAH i 1 2 2023 

(JWRD 



@ Wells - Authorized -- Township 

@ Well-"ON" -- Section 

Pipeflne LJ Tax Lot 

[I]]]] POU IR C-62472 "OFF" Bll/1980 •· ··· ·•· Quarter Quarter 

EI] POU IR C-62472 "ON" Bll/1980 

~ POU IR C-62472 "NO CHANGE" 8ll/1980 

~ POU IR C-62694 "OFF" 3/12/1981 

~ POU IR C-62694 "ON" 3/12/1981 

~ POU IR C-62694 "NO CHANGE" 3/12/1981 

Well Locations: 
Well #1 (HARN 651): 
1310' N, 1190' E of SW Cor of Sec 14 

Well #2 (HARN 656): 
1350' S, 1250' E of NW Cor Sec 23 

Well #3 (HARN 657 / l •94725): 
1263' S, 689' E of N 1/4 Cor Sec 24 

T23S R32.5E, WM 
HARNEY COUNTY, OR 

0 1,320 
-c::=---Feet 

1" = 1,320' 

I 

------J1-----t----+----1J- ---~---~ 
1000 1700 1200 

NWSE NESE NWSW NESW NWSE NESE 

;j ;j 
' ' w w 

. ' ................. ~ ................................................... ·················1·····-·· ······ ~ <n 
' : w ~ -

I !'-) w 

SWSE SESE swsw SESW 

2900 301 300 200 100 

NVv'NE NENE NVv'NW NENW 

SWNE SENE SWNW SENW 

---;..----t----"--~--24 

SWSE 

NVv'NE 

SWNE 

CJ'I n, 
SESE n, 

9ECEJVED 

MAR 2'2 2023 

OWRD 

TEMPORARY TRANSFER MAP 
ENSZ & UNRUH 

This map is not intended 
to provide legal dimensions 

or locations of property 
ownership hnes. 

WATER RIGHT SERVICES, LLC 
PO BOX 1830, BENO, OR 9TT09 

WWW.OREGONWA TER.US CCB # 197121 Date: 12/1812022 Cert 62472 & Cert 62694 
Johnshort@usa.com 541-389-2837 



Regular Temporary Water Right Transfer Applicati n Checklist 

Checked by5'u, ti: Date ? 'l~ 23 

A temporary transfer must be for ! 
change in place of use. A temporary 
change in POD/POA or APOD/APOA 
cannot be accepted as a stand-alone 
change. 

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of 
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the 
proposed temporary place of use. 

( If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank) 
r.J/ 
L!:I 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked ach.lally included? 

If not, what is missing? _________________ _ 

~ - 2. Are fees included and correct? 
If not, the correct fee would be:---~ so the amount missing is: ____ _ 

~ 3. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom? 
If not, whose signature is missing? 

~ 4. Are all listed certificates shown by_W_RJ_S_as_n_o_n_-c_an_c_e_lle_d_? _____ _ 

If not, which are cancelled? ------------For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the 
left side of Table 2, list its number ________ and check the #4 box al left on this checklist. 

~ 5. If any certificate is in the name of a "district", is a Supplemental Form D from that district enclosed? 
~ NIA O Form D needed from ____________ (district) 

6. Jfall #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the 
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

If# I, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. lt should be returned and 
the deficiencies lis ted in the "stnfr• section nt the bottom of Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent 
can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

3/J.1/2019.pks 

14 1 9 7 
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